PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2826542

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| ASIER UNCITI-BROCETA | 11/15/2012 |
| ALEKSANDRA LIBERSKA | 11/14/2012 |
| MARK BRADLEY | 11/15/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | THE UNIVERSITY COURT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | OLD COLLEGE, SOUTH BRIDGE |
| City: | EDINBURGH |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM |
| Postal Code: | EH8 9YL |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13698804 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)912-5236

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 973-912-5232

Email: HoxiePatentMail@hoxpat.com
Correspondent Name: HOXIE & ASSOCIATES LLC

Address Line 1: 75 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 203

Address Line 4: MILLBURN, NEW JERSEY 07041

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | UE-09-US |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | BRITTANY LA |
| SIGNATURE: | /Brittany La/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/23/2014 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=UE-09-US_Assignment#page1.tif

source=UE-09-US_Assignment#page2.tif

source=UE-09-US Assignment#page3.tif

source=UE-09-US_Assignment#page4.tif

502779947 REEL: 032740 FRAME: 0601

<u>PATFNT</u>

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I/We Asier UNCITI-BROCETA, Aleksandra LIBERSKA and Mark BRADLEY, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR(s)", have Invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

CATIONIC LIPIDS

for which an Application for a United States Patent was filed on November 19, 2012 and assigned application number 13/698,804 (we hereby authorize attorneys at Hoxie & Associates LLC to insert the application number and filing date in the blanks) claiming benefit to International Application No. PCT/GB2011/000749;

Whereas, The University Court of the University of Edinburgh having an address of Old College, South Bridge, Edinburgh, GB, EH8 9YL, hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I/We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents that may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all applications for patents (including related rights, such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in the United States, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in the United States; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to Issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to Issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15 day of November, 2012.

Asier UNCTIVEROCETA

PATENT REEL: 032740 FRAME: 0602

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14 day of November, 2012. |
|--|
| Adberda |
| Aleksandra LIBERSKA |
| |
| |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand thisday of, 2012. |
| Mark BRADLEY |

PATENT REEL: 032740 FRAME: 0603

Asier UNCITI-BROCETA

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I/We Asier UNCITI-BROCETA, Aleksandra LIBERSKA and Mark BRADLEY, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR(s)", have Invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled

CATIONIC LIPIDS

| Children and |
|--|
| for which an Application for a United States Patent was filed on November 19, 2012 and assigned application number 13/698,804 (we hereby authorize attorneys at Hoxie & Associates LLC to insert the application number and filing date in the blanks) claiming benefit to International Application No. PCT/GB2011/000749; |
| Whereas, The University Court of the University of Edinburgh having an address of Old College, South Bridge, Edinburgh, GB, EHS 9YL, hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; |
| Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I/We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents that may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all applications for patents (including related rights, such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in the United States, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in the United States; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to Issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to Issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 2012. |
| |

PATENT REEL: 032740 FRAME: 0604

| TA LEST LIMON I WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of | _, 2012 |
|---|----------|
| | |
| Aleksandra LIBERSKA | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this \(\frac{1}{2} \) day of \(\frac{Novalue}{2} \) | _, 2012. |
| W2 | |
| Mark-BRADLEY | |

PATENT REEL: 032740 FRAME: 0605

RECORDED: 04/23/2014